- 1 SB216
- 2 156423-1
- 3 By Senator Orr
- 4 RFD: Finance and Taxation General Fund
- 5 First Read: 16-JAN-14

1	156423-1:n:01/09/2014:EBO/ebo-mj	
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8	SYNOPSIS:	This bill makes a supplemental appropriation
9		from the Enforcement Seizure Fund to the Alabama
10		Alcoholic Beverage Control Board in the amount of
11		\$750,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30,
12		2014; a supplemental appropriation from the Music
13		Hall of Fame Fund to the Alabama Music Hall of Fame
14		Board in the amount of \$80,000 for the fiscal year
15		ending September 30, 2014; requires a transfer of
16		\$1,500,000 from the Office of the Attorney General
17		to the Office of Prosecution Services for the
18		fiscal year ending September 30, 2014; and amends
19		appropriations made in Section 2C of Act 2013-263
20		for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014.
21		
22		A BILL
23		TO BE ENTITLED
24		AN ACT
25		
26		To make a supplemental appropriation from the
27	Enforcement Seizure Fund to the Alabama Alcoholic Reverage	

Control Board in the amount of \$750,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014; to make a supplemental appropriation from the Music Hall of Fame Fund to the Alabama Music Hall of Fame Board in the amount of \$80,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014; to require a transfer of \$1,500,000 from the Office of the Attorney General to the Office of Prosecution Services for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014; and to amend appropriations made in Section 2C of Act 2013-263 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$750,000 from the Enforcement Seizure Fund to the Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control Board for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014.

Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$80,000 from the Music Hall of Fame Fund to the Alabama Music Hall of Fame Board for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014.

Section 3. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, the Office of the Attorney General shall transfer \$1,500,000 to the Office of Prosecution Services from the funds received pursuant to the National Mortgage Settlement for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014.

Section 4. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, \$1,500,000 of the appropriation made within the Court Operations Program of the Office of Prosecution Services in Section 2C of Act 2013-263 shall consist of a transfer from the Office of the Attorney General from funds received from the National Mortgage Settlement. This appropriation shall be distributed to the District Attorney's Office in each Judicial Circuit in proportion to the State General Fund allocations to those offices made in Act 2013-263. This appropriation must be used for costs of investigation and litigation of law enforcement efforts to prevent and prosecute financial fraud and/or for public protection services.

Section 5. This act shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or upon its otherwise becoming law.